

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
SHARONELL FULTON, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Third Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE CENTER FOR
THE STUDY OF SOCIAL POLICY AND
NATIONAL CENTER FOR LESBIAN RIGHTS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—
SHANNON P. MINTER
SHANNAN WILBER
CATHERINE SAKIMURA
JULIE WILENSKY

Counsel of Record

NATIONAL CENTER FOR
LESBIAN RIGHTS

870 Market Street, Suite 370
San Francisco, CA 94102
(415) 392-6257

jwilensky@nclrights.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE GOVERNMENT HAS A COMPELLING INTEREST IN ELIMINATING DISCRIMINATION IN ALL ASPECTS OF THE CHILD WELFARE SYSTEM TO PROMOTE SAFETY, PERMANENCY, AND WELL-BEING FOR CHILDREN AND FAMILIES	5
A. The Goal of the Child Welfare System Is to Promote Safety, Permanency, and Well-Being for Children and Families....	5
B. Eliminating Discrimination in the Child Welfare System Is a Compelling Government Interest	9
C. Non-Discrimination Requirements Have Vital Importance in the Child Welfare System.....	12
1. Children and families of color, parents with disabilities, and other groups are overrepresented in the child welfare system and experience worse outcomes.....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
2. The child welfare profession is actively working to eliminate disproportionality and disparities in the child welfare system	19
3. Discrimination at any stage in the child welfare system harms the children the system is charged with protecting and undermines the system's goals	22
II. REQUIRING THE CITY TO PERMIT DISCRIMINATION IN ITS CHILD WELFARE SERVICES WOULD UNDERMINE COMPELLING GOVERNMENT INTERESTS AND LEAD TO INTRACTABLE PROBLEMS	28
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Cruz v. Miss. Dep't of Hum. Servs.</i> , 9 F. Supp. 3d 668 (S.D. Miss. 2014).....	24, 25
<i>D.P. v. G.J.P.</i> , 146 A.3d 204 (Pa. 2016)	5
<i>Emp. Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	29
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 320 F. Supp. 3d 661(E.D. Pa. 2018).....	2, 3, 29, 31
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 922 F.3d 140 (3d Cir. 2019)	3, 29
<i>In the Interest of Coast</i> , 561 A.2d 762 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1989)	7
<i>Lassiter v. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 452 U.S. 18 (1981)	6
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	9, 10, 29
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1992)	6, 7
<i>Smith v. Org. of Foster Families for Equal. & Reform</i> , 431 U.S. 816 (1977)	6
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972)	6
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTES AND CODES	
25 U.S.C. § 1901 <i>et seq.</i>	11
29 U.S.C. § 794 <i>et seq.</i>	11
42 U.S.C. § 671(a)(15)(B)	8
42 U.S.C. § 1996b	11
42 U.S.C. § 2000d <i>et seq.</i>	11
42 U.S.C. § 12131 <i>et seq.</i>	11
Bipartisan Budget Act of 2018, P.L. 115-123 (2018).....	7, 21
42 Pa. Stat. and Cons. Stat. Ann. § 6301(b)(1).....	8
42 Pa. Stat. and Cons. Stat. Ann. § 6351(b)(2).....	8
43 Pa. Stat. and Cons. Stat. Ann. § 951 <i>et seq.</i>	11
Phila. Code § 9-1101 <i>et seq.</i>	11
FEDERAL REGULATIONS	
28 C.F.R. § 42.104(b)(1)-(2)	11
45 C.F.R. § 80.3(b)(1)-(2)	11
45 C.F.R. § 1356.21(b)	9
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
ADA Nat'l Network, <i>Parents with Disabilities in Child Welfare Agencies and Courts</i> , https:// perma.cc/D94M-DPW5	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
All. for Racial Equity in Child Welfare, <i>Policy Actions to Reduce Racial Disproportionality and Disparities in Child Welfare: A Scan of Eleven States</i> (Oct. 2009), https://perma.cc/3HGS-26Y5	14, 20
Andrew Solomon, <i>Far from the Tree</i> (2012)	27, 28
Angela Butel, The New Sch. Ctr. for N.Y.C. Affs., <i>Data Brief: Child Welfare Investigations and New York City Neighborhoods</i> (June 2019), https://perma.cc/385A-BD4R	19
Annie E. Casey Foundation, <i>Every Kid Needs a Family</i> (2015), https://perma.cc/7YPW-PWC8	22
Annie E. Casey Foundation, <i>Keeping Kids in Families: Trends in U.S. Foster Care Placement</i> (2019), https://perma.cc/DK47-K8W9	8, 15, 22
C. Puzzanchera & M. Taylor, Nat'l Council of Juvenile & Family Court Judges, <i>Disproportionality Rates for Children of Color in Foster Care Dashboard</i> (2020), http://www.ncjj.org/AFCARS/Disproportionality_Dashboard.aspx	14, 15
City of Phila. Dep't of Hum. Servs., <i>What We Do</i> , https://perma.cc/LS9R-XFU8	5, 6, 9
Ctr. for the Study of Soc. Policy et al., <i>Disparities and Disproportionality in Child Welfare: Analysis of the Research</i> (Dec. 2011), https://perma.cc/8NM4-4AL2	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Ctr. for the Study of Soc. Policy, <i>Places to Watch: Promising Practices to Address Racial Disproportionality in Child Welfare</i> (2006), https://perma.cc/EYZ6-Z7GW	20
Ctr. for the Study of Soc. Policy, <i>Race Equity Review: Findings from a Qualitative Analysis of Racial Disproportionality and Disparity for African American Children and Families in Michigan’s Child Welfare System</i> (Jan. 16, 2009), https://perma.cc/W3DZ-7ZY9	16
Dorothy Roberts, <i>Shattered Bonds: The Color of Child Welfare</i> (2002)	14
Elisa Minoff, Ctr. for the Study of Soc. Policy, <i>Entangled Roots: The Role of Race in Policies That Separate Families</i> (2018), https://perma.cc/JE8R-GYHR	13
Elizabeth Lightfoot & Sharyn DeZelar, <i>The Experiences and Outcomes of Children in Foster Care Who Were Removed Because of a Parental Disability</i> , 62 <i>Child. & Youth Servs. Rev.</i> 22 (2016).....	18
Jerry Milner & David Kelly, <i>It’s Time to Stop Confusing Poverty With Neglect</i> , 20 <i>Children’s Bureau Express</i> (Dec. 2019/Jan. 2020), https://perma.cc/A7UF-CG25	19
Kathi L.H. Harp & Carrie B. Oser, <i>Factors Associated with Two Types of Child Custody Loss Among a Sample of African American Mothers: A Novel Approach</i> , 60 <i>Soc. Sci. Res.</i> 283 (2016).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Laura Briggs, <i>Taking Children: A History of American Terror</i> (2020)	13
Lydia Currie, <i>I Was Barred From Becoming a Foster Parent Because I Am Jewish</i> , Jewish Telegraphic Agency (Feb. 5, 2019), https://perma.cc/6NVJ-NB3C	31
Marian S. Harris & Wanda Hackett, <i>Decision Points in Child Welfare: An Action Research Model to Address Disproportionality</i> , 30 Child. & Youth Servs. Rev. 199 (2008)	16
Marian S. Harris, <i>Racial Disproportionality in Child Welfare</i> (2014)	14
Megan Martin & Dana Dean Connelly, Ctr. for the Study of Soc. Policy, <i>Achieving Racial Equity: Child Welfare Policy Strategies to Improve Outcomes for Children of Color</i> (2015), https://perma.cc/TM7J-WT7E	14, 15, 20
Nancy D. Polikoff, <i>Neglected Lesbian Mothers</i> , 52 Fam. L.Q. 87 (2018)	19
Nat'l Council on Disability, <i>Rocking the Cradle: Ensuring the Rights of Parents with Disabilities and Their Children</i> (2012), https://perma.cc/65BC-RAJ4	17, 18, 21
Nat'l Indian Child Welfare Ass'n, <i>Disproportionality in Child Welfare Fact Sheet</i> (2019), https://perma.cc/5MDV-MZDB	15
Office of Children & Families in the Courts, <i>Pennsylvania Dependency Benchbook</i> (3d ed. 2019), https://perma.cc/2V6M-MSYR	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Oronde Miller & Amelia Esenstad, CSSP & All. for Racial Equity in Child Welfare, <i>Strategies to Reduce Racially Disparate Outcomes in Child Welfare</i> (Mar. 2015), https://perma.cc/TXP2-Z4S4	20
Pa. Dep’t of Hum. Servs., <i>DHS Program Offices—Office of Children, Youth and Families</i> , https://perma.cc/8XM3-7EB2	5
Robert B. Hill, Casey-CSSP All. for Racial Equity in Child Welfare, <i>An Analysis of Racial/Ethnic Disproportionality and Disparity at the National, State, and County Levels</i> (2007), https://perma.cc/6HGP-ZLA6	14
Stephanie K. Glaberson, <i>Coding Over the Cracks: Predictive Analytics and Child Protection</i> , 46 <i>Fordham Urb. L.J.</i> 307 (2019).....	17
Tanya Asim Cooper, <i>Racial Bias in American Foster Care: The National Debate</i> , 97 <i>Marq. L. Rev.</i> 215 (2013)	13
U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs. & U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Dear Colleague</i> (Oct. 2016), https://perma.cc/DMS3-FLBP	12, 16
U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs. & U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Protecting the Rights of Parents and Prospective Parents with Disabilities: Technical Assistance for State and Local Child Welfare Agencies and Courts Under Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act and Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act</i> (2015), https://perma.cc/44RW-42KN	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs., Child Welfare Info. Gateway, <i>Addressing Racial Disproportionality in Child Welfare</i> (2011), https://perma.cc/C32T-DUTU	20
U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs., Child Welfare Info. Gateway, <i>How the Child Welfare System Works</i> (2013), https://perma.cc/TY8P-AE6V	5
U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs., Child Welfare Info. Gateway, <i>Racial Disproportionality and Disparity in Child Welfare</i> (Nov. 2016), https://perma.cc/N4TQ-DWEM	14, 16, 20, 21
U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs., Children’s Bureau, Child & Family Servs. Reviews, <i>National Goals</i> , https://perma.cc/ZQH4-ZVFB	5, 7, 8
U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs., Children’s Bureau, <i>What We Do</i> , https://perma.cc/JFZ6-UBEE	5
U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs., Office for Civil Rights, <i>HHS OCR Secures Voluntary Resolution and Ensures Child Welfare Programs in the Oregon Department of Human Services Protect Parents with Disabilities from Discrimination</i> (Dec. 4, 2019), https://perma.cc/4VAX-XA2Z	26, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs., Office for Civil Rights, <i>Resolution Agreement Between the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services Office for Civil Rights & Mississippi Department of Human Services Division of Family & Children’s Services</i> (Mar. 23, 2014), https://perma.cc/2QKP-KPWL	25
U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs., Office for Civil Rights, <i>Settlement Agreement Between U.S. Department of Health & Human Services Office for Civil Rights, Southeast Region and Alabama Department of Human Resources</i> (Aug. 28, 2017), https://perma.cc/D49C-HSBU	24
U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs., Office for Civil Rights, <i>Voluntary Resolution Agreement Between U.S. Department of Health and Human Services Office for Civil Rights & Oregon Department of Human Services</i> (Nov. 20, 2019), https://perma.cc/AM2U-QX7R	25
U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs., <i>Title VI Review of Alabama Department of Human Resources</i> (Jan. 13, 2017)	23, 24
U.S. Dep’t of Justice & U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs., <i>Letter of Findings re: Massachusetts Department of Children & Families</i> (Jan. 29, 2015), https://perma.cc/995S-MBDA	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Univ. of Minn. Sch. of Soc. Work, Ctr. for Advanced Studies in Child Welfare, <i>The Intersection of Child Welfare and Disability: Focus on Parents</i> (Fall 2013), https://perma.cc/D79W-X5AD	17
Vivek Sankaran et al., <i>A Cure Worse Than the Disease? The Impact of Removal on Children and Their Families</i> , 102 Marq. L. Rev. 1161 (2019).....	13
